1 SX 9240.01/ 05.10.07 e
Power Electronics
Speed controller SX 9240.01
1-phase
All technical data in this list relate to the state at the moment of edition. We reserve the right
for technical improvements and changes at any time.
Approvals and marking
Application

5 A: 100 x 160 x 165 mm
11.5 A: 122 x 160 x 165 mm
Ordering example for variants
SX 9240 .01 /_ _ _ _ _
0: without specialfunction
4: Adjustment potentiometers Umin, Umax
5: Thermistor, adjustment potentiometers
Umin, Umax
0: Internal supply AC 230 V
1: External supply AC 20 V, DC 24 V
0: Control input 0 ... 10 V
1: Control input 0 ... 5 V
2: Control input 0 ... 20 mA
3: Control input 4 ... 20 mA
1: 5.0 A
2: 11.5 A
0: with EMC-filter, housing, ON/OFF
switch and setting potentiometer
1: without EMC-filter, housing, ON/OFF
switch and setting potentiometer
2: with EMC-filter, without housing,ON/OFF
switch and setting potentiometer
3: without EMC-filter, without housing,
ON/Off switch and setting potentiometer
1-pole
Type
Variants
Standard types
SX 9240.01/01005
Article number 0058991
• 1-pole
• for motor currents up to 5 A
• with EMC-filter, Housing, ON/OFF switch and setting potentiometer
• without heat sink
• Control input for 0 ... 10 V
• Thermistor input
• with internal transformer
• 100 mm width
1.) Open enclosure. Connect device and motor according to circuit
diagram.
2.) Remove bridge X8 / X7 when "Kickstart" is not required.
3.) Close enclosure and apply auxiliary voltage.
4.) Start unit with ON/OFF switch.
5.) Turn speed setting potentiometer fully anticlockwise. Adjust Umin
potentiometer high enough, so that the motor starts. A humming
motor at standstill should be avoided inorder not to heat up the
motor unneccesarily. Turn speed setting potentiometer fully
clockwise. Adjust Umax potentiometer until the required max. speed
is reached. The motor temperature should be checked on low and
medium speed. If necessary the motor must be cooled.
Set-up procedure
- Never clear fault when the device is switched on.
Attention: This device can be started by potential-free contact, while
connected directly to the mains without contactor (see
application example). Please note, that even if the motor is
at rest, it is not physically separated from the mains. Because
of this the motor must be disconnected from the mains via
the corresponding manual motor starter.
- The user must ensure that the device and the necessary components
are mounted and connected according to the locally applicable
regulations and technical standards.
- Adjustments, e.g. adjustment of Umin, Umax may only be carried out by
qualified specialist staff and the applicable safety rules must be
observed. Wiring and disconnection work must only be made when
the unit is isolated from the mains.
- After disconnection of the device dangerous voltages may be sensed
for several minutes on the connection terminals caused by filter
capacitors.
Safety instructions
4 SX 9240.01/ 05.10.07 e
Application example
L1